

No. 21-1576

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TIMOTHY J. SMITH,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE, THE CATO
INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ROBERT K. HUR
VLADIMIR J. SEMENDYAI
PHILIP HAMMERSLEY
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

MICHAEL LI-MING WONG
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street, Suite 3000
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8333
mwong@gibsondunn.com

JOHN W. WHITEHEAD
WILLIAM E. WINTERS
THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
109 Deerwood Road
Charlottesville, VA 22911
(434) 978-3888

Counsel for The Rutherford Institute

(Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover)

CLARK M. NEILY III
JAY R. SCHWEIKERT
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001

Counsel for the Cato Institute

EMILY HUGHES
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS* COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE

For identification

purposes only:

PROFESSOR OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF IOWA
COLLEGE OF LAW
280 Boyd Law Building
Iowa City, IA 52242
emily-hughes@uiowa.edu

H. LOUIS SIRKIN
CO-CHAIR, *AMICUS* COMMITTEE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
PUBLIC DEFENSE

For identification

purposes only:

SANTEN & HUGHES
600 Vine Street, Suite 2700
Cincinnati, OH 45202
hls@santenhughes.com

*Counsel for National Association
for Public Defense*

**MOTION OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE,
THE CATO INSTITUTE, AND THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR PUBLIC DEFENSE
FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE PETITION PRESENTS AN EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT QUESTION ABOUT THE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO PROPER VENUE AND A JURY TRIAL.....	4
A. The Constitutional Right to Proper Venue Has Been a Fundamental Aspect of English and American Criminal Procedure for Centuries.....	5
B. The Remedy Adopted by the Eleventh Circuit Undermines the Venue Right.	11
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE ISSUES PRESENTED IN THE PETITION ARE FREQUENTLY RECUR.	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	14, 15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	4
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	16
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	15
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957).....	17
<i>United States v. Auernheimer</i> , 748 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2014)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Cabrales</i> , 524 U.S. 1 (1998).....	9
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958).....	13

<i>United States v. Hardaway</i> , 999 F.3d 1127 (8th Cir. 2021).....	15
<i>United States v. Haymond</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2369 (2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 323 U.S. 273 (1944).....	12, 19
<i>United States v. Kaytso</i> , 868 F.2d 1020 (9th Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 111 F.3d 747 (10th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>United States v. Palma-Ruedas</i> , 121 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Royer</i> , 549 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 2008)	9
<i>United States v. Snipes</i> , 611 F.3d 855 (11th Cir. 2010).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3	9
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	9
Other Authorities	
1 Sir Edward Coke, The First Part of the Institutes of the Laws of England (1628)	6

4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769)	4
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. Chi. L. Rev. 867 (1994)	8
Bernard Bailyn, The Ideological Origins of the American Revolution (Enlarged ed., The Belknap Press of Harvard University 1992)	7, 19
Br. for the United States in Opposition, <i>Knox v. United States</i> , No. 08-569 (U.S. Jan. 30, 2009), 2009 WL 1030530	13
Carissa Byrne Hessick, Punishment Without Trial: Why Plea Bargaining Is a Bad Deal (2021)	17
2 Charles Alan Wright & Peter J. Henning, Fed. Prac. & Proc. Crim. § 301 (4th ed.)	9
Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	8
Drew L. Kershen, <i>Vicinage</i> , 29 Okla. L. Rev. 801 (1976)	8
Federalist No. 51	7
George Fisher, <i>Plea Bargaining's Triumph</i> , 109 Yale L.J. 857 (2000)	17

Jeffrey Abramson, We, the Jury: The Jury System and the Ideal of Democracy (1994).	9, 10
Laurie L. Levenson, <i>Change of Venue and the Role of the Criminal Jury</i> , 66 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1533 (1993)	10, 17
Magna Carta (1215)	5
Matthew Hale, The History and Analysis of the Common Law of England (1713)	6
Steven A. Engel, <i>The Public's Vicinage Right: A Constitutional Argument</i> , 75 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1658 (2000)	6, 7, 10
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2021 Annual Report and Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics (2021)	17
William Wirt Blume, <i>The Place of Trial of Criminal Cases: Constitutional Vicinage and Venue</i> , 43 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1944)	6, 7, 19
